## **RESOLUTION NO. 1696**

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners by letters dated July 23, 1991, and October 2, 1991, copies of which are attached hereto as Attachment "#1" and "#2" respectively, desire to transfer jurisdiction of a portion of S. W. Court Place in the City of Pendleton, Oregon as described more fully in Exhibits A and A-1 attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners by letters dated July 23, 1991, and October 2, 1991, copies of which are attached hereto as Attachment "#1" and "#2" respectively, desire to transfer jurisdiction of a portion of S. E. 3rd Street and S. E. Nye Avenue (County Road No. 991) in the City of Pendleton, Oregon as described more fully in Exhibit B and B-1 attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners by letters dated July 23, 1991, and October 2, 1991, copies of which are attached hereto as Attachment "#1" and "#2" respectively, desire to transfer jurisdiction of a portion of Quinney Avenue and S. W. 44th Street (County Road No. 1307) in the City of Pendleton, Oregon as described more fully in Exhibit C and C-1 attached hereto and by this reference incorporate herein; and

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners have followed the legal procedures set forth in Oregon law for transfer of the above referenced roads from jurisdiction of Umatilla County to the City of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, the above described roads are now built to a standard acceptable to the City of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the above request from the Board of Commissioners of Umatilla County requesting that they surrender jurisdiction to the City of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pendleton intends and does by this resolution accept the offer to have jurisdiction over the above County Roads transferred to the City of Pendleton effective November 1, 1991.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENDLETON:

THAT effective November 1, 1991, the jurisdiction of Umatilla County over a portion of S. W. Court Place in the City of Pendleton, Oregon as described more fully in Exhibits A and A-1, attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, as a County road for its improvement, construction, or repair shall cease, and further that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the levying and collection of assessments therefore shall vest with the City of Pendleton.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT effective November 1, 1991, the jurisdiction of Umatilla County over of a portion of S. E. 3rd Street and S. E. Nye Avenue (County Road No. 991) in the City of Pendleton, Oregon as more fully described in Exhibits B and B-1 attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, in the City of Pendleton, Oregon, as a County road for its improvement, construction, or repair shall cease, and further that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the levying and collection of assessments therefore shall vest with the City of Pendleton.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT effective November 1, 1991, the jurisdiction of Umatilla County over a portion of Quinney Avenue and S. W. 44th Street (County Road No. 1307) in the City of Pendleton, Oregon, as described more fully in Exhibits C and C-1 attached hereto and incorporated herein, as a County road for its improvement, construction, or repair shall cease, and further that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the levying and collection of assessments therefore shall vest with the City of Pendleton.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the City of Pendleton shall have the same jurisdiction over the above roads or portion thereof as by its charter and the laws of the State are given or granted it over any of the other public streets and alleys of the City of Pendleton.

PASSED by the vote of the Council Members present and approved by the Mayor this 15th day of October, 1991.

APPROVED: Joe Mojaughlus Mayor

ATTEST: les City Recorder

Approved as to Form:

Rudy M. Murgo, City Attorney

rmm/sh Acouncil\roads

: